Decision N- L LERO @Rﬁ@%M&-

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

for an order of the Public Utilities
Commission of the State of California
authorizing it to withdraw and cancel
all of its filed and effective rate
schedules aponlicable to natural gas
service and its Rule and Regulation
No. 15 (Cas Main Extensions), and to
file and make effective in lieu thereof
the natursl gas rate schedules, and
revised Rule and Regulation attached
o and made a part hereof. :

Application No. 31466
{(First Supplemental) .

f o LT L L NL NPL N L Y W L W v L W L)

OPINION ON FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

In the Commissionts Decision No. 46268, dated October 2,
1951, in the above-numbered application, the possibility of an in-
¢rease in the cost of out-of-state gas, effective November X, 1951,
was noted and appl;cant was granted authority to seek, by suprle-
nmental application, increases in its rates to cover such ényincrease
in its cost of pas, when it should become effective.

On October 24, 1951, applicant filed the above-entitled
First Supplemental Application seeking increases in rates for the
purpose of compensating it for increased costs in conneétion with.’
the purchase of natural gas from the Bl Paso Natural Gas Company;f
and from the Southern California Cas Company and the Southern Counties
Gas Company of California, effective November 1, 1951, together with
revised rate schedules to cover such increases.

A public hearing was held on the First Supplementai _
Application on November 23, 1951, before Commissiomer Harold P. Huls:

and Examiner M. W. Edwards to consider the inereased costs and the

company's proposed method of spreading those increased costs among

its various classes of service.

al-




A=31466 1st ”

A Memorandum of Understanding Regarding Income Tax Depre-
clation Allowances of Pacific Gas and Elec¢tric Company was also intro-
duced as Exhibit No. 65 by the staff of the Commission for considera-
tion in connection with the disocosition of tax refunds.

On April 30, 1951, the El Paso Natural Gas Company filed
an application with the Federal Power Commission Seeking an increase
in rates for natural gas delivered to Pacific Gas and Electric Company.
The proposed rates would increase the demand ¢harge from $1.00 to
31.60 per Mef of billing demand with no increase in commodity charge.
The Federal Power Commission suspended the rate filing and during
the latter part of October, El Paso Natural Gas Conmpany filed with
the Federal Power Commission & revised rate increasing the commodity
charge by one cent per Mcf with no inerease in the demand charge. On
November 1, 1951 the Federal Power Commission issued its order accept-
ing same for filing to be effective on this date. The effect of this
increase on applicant's cost of gas for the estimated year 1952 is
$1,387,750 in contrast to the $3,000,000 increase ofiginally sought
by the E1l Paso Company. In addition to the gas purchased from the
El Paso Natural Gas Company, the Pacific Gas and Electric Company
purchases natural gas from the Southern California Gas.Company and
the Southern Counties Gas Company of California based upon a‘contract
where;n the rate is 5 or 6 cents per Mef higher than thé'cost of
Texas gas to the southern companies. The southern companies are also
subject to a one-cent per Mcf increase in the cost of gas purchased
from the El Paso Natural Gas Company, effective November 1, 1951.
Applicant estimates that in 1952 it will purchase 16,620,000 Mcf from
these companies, and a one=-cent increase in rate is equivalent to an
adéitional cost of $166,200. Thus the applicant is faced with an

stimated increase of $1,553,950 in 1952 for cost of gas purchased.

The company proposes to increase the rates for natural gas

service to firm gas customers by,9 cents per Mef and to interruptible
232

2=




a-amuse 150, o [

RN

gas customefs, including its steam-electric department, by.z cents
per Mcf. - Under applicant's proposed plan of spreading the increase
in cost, it estimated that for the year 1952 revenue froﬁ firm sales
would increase $1,251,765 and revenue from all interruptible sales
$282,120, or a total increase of $1,533,885, which is approximately
$20,000 less than the estimated increase in cost of purchased gas.

At the hearing, counsel for California Manufacturers
Association pointed out that since June, 1950 the cost of gas to the
interruptible customers exceeded percentage-wise the increase received
by any other class of customers, and also concurred that a portion of
the overall increase cited was due to the operation of the escalator
clause.. Ccunsel indicated that the cost of service study, previously
introduced in this proceeding as Exhibit No. 32, showed that the
interruptible class of customer rgceived sexrvice under rates which
produced revenues in excess of $1,000,000 above the ¢cost of rendering
such service. It was the Association's position that no further
increase in rates for interruptible éas service should be authorized.

. The representatives of the City of San Francisco and the
City of Oakland took the view that all c¢lasses of customers should
bear some part of the added cost and did not oppose the proposed
spread suggested by the applicant. | |

Counsel for applicant did not concur with the position
taken by the California Manufacturers Association because of the
implication that the Commission had prescribed rates a given per-
centage avove those in effect in 1950, whereas the fact is that a

substantial part of the increase during that period was due to

.

=/Exclusive of firm gas customers in the Humboldt Division and the
rirst 200 cu. ft. block in the General Natural Gas Service rate
schedules. Also exclusive of gas customers receiving service on
General Natural Cas Service Schedules ¢-5.1 and ¢6-6.1 and Inter-
ruptible Natural Gas Service Schedule G-50.1 applicable to service
supplied from the Salinas-King City 8-inch gas main.

“3e




'A-31L66 lst !up.

changes in the fuel oil price. Counsel took the position that
applicant's suggested spread of this added cost of gas is reasonable,
even though the intefruptible customers are paying more than the
so-called allocated cost, which cost, he stated, has never been
fully determined.

The problem of gearing the price of interruptible gas to
that for fuel oil so that the gas may be sold on a competitive bhasis
is one that suggests a lower allocation of increase to the interrupt-
ible class than ﬁo the firm class. After reviewing this matter we
are of the opinion that the company’'s proposed spread is equitable
and it will be authorized.

Relative to the matter of federal income tax refunds, the
Commission statéd, in Decision No. 46268, that the amounts and dates
of any possible refunds were unknown and the matter was thereforé
left open for future disposition. The decision provided "When
applicant receives any refund of income taxes covering the years
943, 194L, and 1945, it shall promptly advise the Commission and
parties hereto as to the total amount of the refund, the amount
assignable to gas department operations and its suggested disposition
of such refunds™. As a result of this order, the company on
October 17, 1951 addressed a letter to the Commission advising of
federal incomg tax refunds received in January and July, 1951, and
stating its proposed disposition of such refunds. Subsequenﬁ~to
the receipt of such letter, conferences and discussions were held
between representatives of applicant, appearances of record in this
first supplemental application, and members of the Commission staff
in order to arrive at an understanding as to the disposition of the
refunds. As a result of these discussions, a Memorandum of Under-
standing regarding income tax depreciation allowances of Pacific Gas
anc Electric Company was introduced in evidence in this proceeding

as Exhibit No. 65, copy of which is attached hereto.

-y




’A-BlLéé 1st !up.

Applicant's taxes accrued account, after crediting to it |
the federal income tax refundé received this year, inclﬁdes
$L,176,939.l9 estimated to be applicable to the years 1946 to 1950,
inclusive, plus $726,912.48 which applicant has applied toward the
retroactive liability for 1951 federal income taxes resulting froa
the recent increase in tax rates. The Memorandum of Understanding
provides for the dispositign of any excess of deficiency in the
provision for income taxes, attributable to a diffgrence,between
anﬁicipated and actual allowances for depreciation, at the t;me the
depreciation rates recommended by the engineer revenue agent, as a
result of his impending depreciation study, become lmown. In sub-
Stance, the memorandum provides that any such excess shali be credited
to tke plant acquisition adjustment account and thus serve o reduce
future annual charges tovegpense for amortization, while any de-
ficiency shall be teken into consideration in fixing rates over the
ensuing five—yéar period.

‘Conelusion

After reviewing all of the evidence brought before us in
this matter, it is our conclusion that an order should be issued
immediately authorizing increased rates in accordance with the findings
herein. Applicant will be authorized to refile its rate tariffs |
in accordance with its proposal c¢ontained in Exhibit No. 64 and in
view of the fact that more than 30 days have elapsed since the rate
increases contemplated under Decision No. 46268 became effective,
the applicant may make the increases herein authorized effective

gggon one day's notice after the effective date hereof, for cervice
éZZ;rGhdered on and after December 1ff, 1951. Applicant also will be
authorized to carry out the understanding regarding income tax

refunds in so far as the gas department is concerned.




A=31466 lst Sup.*

Pacific Gas and Electric Company having applied to this

Commission for an order authorizing an increase in natural gas rates

and charge,, public hearings having been held, the matter having been

submitted for decision,

IT IS HERERY FOUND A3 A FACT that the increases in rates

and charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates

in so far as they differ from those herein prescrided for the future,

are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,

L.

IT IS HERZBY ORDERED that:

Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this
Comuission after the effective date of this order,:

in conformity with the Commission's General Order "No. 96
revised tariff schedules as set forth in Exhibit No. 64
in this proceeding and on not less thaa one (1) day's
notice to the Commission and to the public, to make

said tariff rates effective for service rendered on

and after December 11, 1951.

Pacific Gas and Electric Comnany Gas Department, is
authorized and directed to carry out the terms and




A=31466 1lst Sup. *

provisions of "Memorandum of Understanding Regarding
Income Tax Depreciation Allowance of Pacific Gas and
Electric Company™ identified as Exhibit No. 65 in
this procceding, 2 copy of which is attached hereto
as Exhibit A. .

The effective date of this order shall be five (5) days bf’//(

L ————

from the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this ;éféﬁzé; day
of ézgggmégdg , 1951, |




EGIRIT A

Memorandunm of Understanding Regarding Income Tax
Depreciantion Allewances of Pacific Gas and Electric Company.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company's taxes accrued account includes
84,175,930.19 estinated 10 be applicable to the years 1946 to 1950, inclusive,
plus $726,912.48 which the company has applied toward the retroactive liability
for 195} L;ncome taxes resulting from the recent increase in tax rate from L7%
‘bO 50-9 [

The Bureau of Intermal Revenue has indicated to the company its inten~
tion of making a study of depreciation requirements in the very ncar future, and
company representatives stated they hope vo have the Engineer Revenue Agent's
recormendations by about next March.

A conforence of company and Commisaion staff representatives was held
on the afterncon of Noevember 20, 1951, at which the following agrecnent was
reached rogarding treatment of income tax depreciation.

1. As soon as the recommendations ¢of the Engineer Revenue Agent
as to depreciation allowances for the years 1946 to 1950, inclusive, are
nown, any portion of the $4,176,930.)9 not nceded to cover federal income
and state corporation franchise tax deficiencies for those years due 0
depreciation, will be credited to the plant acquisition adjustment account
and thus serve to reduce future amnual charges to expense for amor‘tization
of such acquisition adjustment.

2. Likewise, any excess income tax aceruals for years subsequent
to 1950, resulting from aceruing on the basis of a lower depreciation
allowance than that subsequently recormended by the Engineer Revenue Agent
for those years in his impending depreciation study mentioned above, will
also be credited to the plant acquisition adjustment account.

2. In order to eliminate coniroversy over income tax depreciation
allowance in the pending electric rate proceeding (Application No. 32589),
both the company and. Commission staff will adopt depreciation allowances
reflecting an assumed 5% overall reduttion from that computed at the
depreciation rates last fixed by the Bureau of Internal Revenue in 1943,
and the company will adjust its book income tax aceruals for 1951 and
appropriate subsequent years to this basis, until the recommendations of
the Engincer Revenue Agent as 1o depreciation rates shall have bcen made
and the same placed in effect by the company.

L. If, prior to issuance of the Commission's final decision in
Application No. 32589, new depreciation rates are recemmended by the
Ingineer Revenue Agent, depreciation based upon such rates shall be
used by the Commission in calewlating income taxes for purposes of Lixe
ing cle¢tric rates in the pending proceoding.

5. If the dopreciation rates recommended by the Znginecer Revenue
Agent result in deficiency assessments for the years 1946 to 1950 greater
than $4,176,930.19 and/or tax requirements for 1951 and appropriate sub-
sequent years greater than the company's accruals, such difference due
t0 depreciation rates shall be amortized by means of additional income
tax allowances over the succeeding five-year period for rate fixing
PUrposes., ‘

6. If the balance in the accuisition adjustment account should be
reduced to the point where the amounts o be credited to such account in
paragraphs 1 and 2 exceed such balance, any excess shall be .,ub:joct %0
disposition by the Commission.




